
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas Democratic Services Tel: 02392 834058
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Simon Bosher (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Street Lighting Vision and Strategy (Pages 3 - 60)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support  is to outline the amendments to the draft street lighting 
vision and strategy following the eight week public consultation, and present 
the final version of the street lighting vision and strategy for adoption.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:



2

(1) notes the results of the public consultation;

(2) adopts the Street Lighting Vision 2017 (Appendix B) and the Street 
Lighting Strategy 2017 (Appendix C).

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the amendments to the draft street lighting vision 

and strategy following the eight week public consultation, and present the final version of 
the street lighting vision and strategy for adoption. 

       
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation notes the 

results of the public consultation. 
 

2.2 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation adopts the 
Street Lighting Vision 2017 (Appendix B) and the Street Lighting Strategy 2017 (Appendix 
C). 

 
 

3. Background 
  

3.1 Street lighting illuminates all types of highway and public access, assisting road safety and 
ease of movement for all users in the hours of darkness. Improved visibility will reduce the 
likelihood of traffic collisions therefore improving road safety. Appropriate levels of street 
lighting can also reduce crime and fear of crime and contribute towards enhanced street 
environment and good quality of place, encouraging walking, cycling and public transport 
use. 

 
3.2 Lighting equipment should be appropriate for the lighting needs of each area. The main 

consideration is the ability of the lighting to illuminate the area in the most effective 
manner. 

 
3.3 Street Lighting in Portsmouth has three tiers: 
 

 An overarching vision document which sets the overall direction and aims of Street 
Lighting within Portsmouth 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7th September 2017 

Subject: 
 

Street Lighting Vision and Strategy 
 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

 A strategy document which provides a high level overview of Portsmouth's approach to 
Street Lighting. 
 

 The 25-year (2005-2030) Highways Maintenance Private Finance Initiative Contract (PFI 
Contract) with Ensign Highways Ltd which includes the design, installation, operation and 
maintenance of all existing and new street lighting assets. 

 
3.4 The Street Lighting Vision and Strategy for Portsmouth identify how street lighting can be more 

effective and efficient in the future. 
 
3.5 At the Traffic and Transportation decision meeting on 25 May 2017 an eight week consultation 

was approved on the draft street lighting vision and strategy. This consultation ran from 12 
June to 6 August 2017. 

 
3.6 The consultation was run as an online survey which was available on the council website and 

emailed to key stakeholders and the City Council's resident focus group. 
 

 
 
4. Summary of Responses 

 
4.1 A total of 84 responses to the online survey and five separate responses were received by 

email. The content of these responses are included at Appendix A. 
 
4.2 Overall there was strong support for the street lighting vision and street lighting strategy; 

 94% agreed or strongly agreed with the vision 

 94% agreed or strongly agreed with the aims 

 96% agreed or strongly agreed with the objectives 

 93% agreed or strongly agreed that LED and CMS would achieve the aims of the 
strategy 

 
4.3 Respondents were asked to identify potential barriers to the implementation of the 

strategy. The most common barrier identified was categorised as lack of short term 
funding. However the budget for the upgrade to LED and introduction of a CMS system 
was approved at Full Council on 11th July 2017. 

 
4.4 One proposed amendment has been made to the draft vision following the consultation. 

Th
[...]
he 

PFI Contract including obtaining all relevant funders consent to any proposed variations to 
the PFI Contract so that the Council can realise the financial benefit of the Project. 

 

    
8. Director of Finance's comments 

 
8.1      Recent consultation has been undertaken in respect of the proposed adoption of PCC's 

Street Lighting Vision and its Street Lighting Strategy.  This activity was all undertaken 
using existing resource and cash limited budgets.  The report recommends that the results 
of the consultation are noted.  There are no financial implications of approving this 
recommendation. 

 
8.2      The report also recommends that the Street Lighting Vision 2017 (appendix B) and the 

Street Lighting Strategy 2017 (appendix C) are adopted.  These set out the aims and the 
Vision of PCC in respect of street lighting.  The adoption of these two documents does not 
result in any direct financial implications for PCC. 

 
8.3      However, if as a result of the three aims that underpin the Street Lighting Strategy there is 

a need for either revenue of capital funding, then funding will need to be identified to meet 
these aims. 

 



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
Appendices: 

Appendix A - Draft Street Lighting Vision and Strategy 2017 Consultation Analysis Report 
Appendix B - Street Lighting Vision  
Appendix C - Street Lighting Strategy 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

LED replacement programme report 
to Full Council July 2017 

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s1547
2/LED%20Replacement%20Lighting.pdf 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected  
 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 

  



Appendix A 
 

Draft Street Lighting Vision and Strategy 2017 

Consultation Analysis Report 

August 2017 

Introduction 

A draft Street Lighting Vision and a draft Street Lighting Strategy were released for 

public consultation on 12 June 2017 for a period of eight weeks ending on 6 August 

2017 following approval by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation on 25 

May 2017. This followed an internal consultation across Portsmouth City Council 

departments in April 2017. 

The consultation was run as an online survey which was available on the council 

website and emailed to key stakeholders and resident's focus group. 

Responses 

There were a total of 84 responses to the online survey and five separate responses 

received by email. 

Results 

The results to the consultation are detailed below; 

 

Question 1 - Have you read the street lighting vision and strategy? 

 

All 84 respondents answered this question, 10 respondents had not read the 

documents. 

 



Appendix A 
 

Question 2 - Are you answering on behalf of? 

 

All 84 respondents answered this question. 81% of respondents were answering as 

an individual, 14% as commercial businesses and 5% as other which were Wildlife 

Charity, Hampshire Constabulary, Planning (Conservation) and Crime Prevention 

Design Advisor. 

 

Question 3 - Do you live in Portsmouth? 

 

Out of the 71 respondents who answered this question 80% lived in the city. 

 

 



Appendix A 
 

Question 4 - Do you work in Portsmouth? 

 

Out of the 71 respondents who answered this question, 69% work in the city. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix A 
 

Question 5 - Please indicate your usual mode for travelling around 

Portsmouth? 

 

Of the 71 respondents who answered this question 32% stated car, 20% bus, 17% 

on foot and 14% cycle. 

 

Question 6 - How

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Simon Bosher, at his meeting held on Thursday, 7 
September 2017 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Simon Bosher (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat 
Spokesperson)

10. Apologies (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Chowdhury.

11. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Bosher declared that his parents live in Drayton which is a trial area 
for the street lighting strategy. 

12. Street Lighting Vision and Strategy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT AND APPENDICES)
Pam Turton, Assistant Director Traffic, Environment and Business Support, 
introduced the report and advised the number of responses received.  She 
said that the responses (set out in section 4) had been overwhelmingly 
supportive of the proposed Policy and that as a result of the responses 
received following the consultation, changes had been made. She 
recommended that the final version of the street lighting vision and strategy 
be adopted. 

The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation, Councillor Simon Bosher 
said he thought the amendments were sensible and Councillor Lynne Stagg, 
opposition spokesperson and officers agreed.

The Cabinet Member invited those cyclists in attendance to make any 
comments they had.  They said that sometimes brighter lights had the effect 
of making cyclists appear as silhouettes which made it more difficult for them 
to be seen.  If the lighting was correctly positioned this should not happen.

Clarification was provided by Nick Haverly about the Finance comments in 
section 8.1 and 8.3.  Although the funding had been identified, when put into 
practice, more detail would be given on the actual source of the funding. 8.3 
was not strictly necessary.



2

Mr Alan Cufley, Director of Traffic Environment and Business Support, said 
that light guards and directional lighting will be utilised.

DECISION:
that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) noted the results of the public consultation;
(2) adopted the Street Lighting Vision 2017 (Appendix B) and the Street
Lighting Strategy 2017 (Appendix C).

The meeting concluded at 4.10 pm.

Councillor Simon Bosher
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


